alter any of the data. The analysis employs secondary data sources. The panel data, 

covering the period from 2013 to 2022, were obtained from the annual reports and 

financial statements of the selected firms. The population for this study comprises 

one hundred and fifty-six (156) companies across various sectors as of the end of 

2022. However, some firms were no longer operational as of that year, while others 

were excluded due to inadequate information, resulting in a sample size of 50 

companies. The selected companies span eleven distinct categories: